
DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,
COLORADO
Denver District Court
1437 Bannock Street
Denver, CO 80202
Phone:  720-865-8301
_____________________________________________
PLAINTIFF:
HARVEY SENDER, AS RECEIVER FOR GARY
DRAGUL, GDA REAL ESTATE SERVICES, LLC, &
GDA REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT, LLC

v.

DEFENDANTS:
GARY J. DRAGUL, BENJAMIN KAHN, THE
CONUNDRUM GROUP, LLP, SUSAN MARKUSCH,
ALAN C. FOX, ACF PROPERTY MANAGEMENT,
INC., MARLIN S. HERSHEY, PERFORMANCE
HOLDINGS, INC., OLSON REAL ESTATE SERVICES,
LLC, JUNIPER CONSULTING GROUP, LLC, and
JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-10, AND XYZ
CORPORATIONS 1-10
_____________________________________________
Attorneys for Defendants:
T. Edward Williams, Atty. Reg. No. 41891
WILLIAMS LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street, 46th FL.
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 634-9106
Fax Number: (212) 202-6228
E-mail: edward@williamsllp.com

▲   COURT USE ONLY ▲
__________________________

Case Number:
2020CV30255

Courtroom: Div. 414

NOTICE AND ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF T. EDWARD WILLIAMS, ESQ.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT, T. Edward Williams, Esq. appears for Susan



Markusch and Olson Real Estate Services, LLC, Defendants in the above-

captioned matter. All pleadings, papers, documents, and filings must be served

on the undersigned at the address below.

Dated: December 29, 2020
New York, New York

WILLIAMS LLP

Signed original on file at the office of
Williams LLP

By: /s/ T. Edward Williams
T. Edward Williams, #41891
Attorney for Defendants Susan Markusch
and Olson Real Estate Services, LLC



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on December 29, 2020, a true and correct copy of the

foregoing NOTICE AND ENTRY OF APPEARANCE was served via EMAIL,

addressed to the following:

Patrick D. Vellone
Michael T. Gilbert
Rachel A. Sternlieb
Allen Vellone Wolf Helfrich & Factor
P.C.
1600 Stout St., Suite 1100
Denver, CO  80202
pvellone@allen-vellone.com
mgilbert@allen-vellone.com
rsternlieb@allen-vellone.com

Attorneys for Receiver

Thomas E. Goodreid
Paul M. Grant
Goodreid & Grant LLC
7761 Shaffer Parkway, Ste. 105
Littleton, CO  80127
tgoodreid@goodreidgrant.com
pgrant@goodredigrant.com

Attorneys for Defendants Performance
Holdings, Inc., and Marlin Hershey

Lucas T Ritchie
Eric B. Liebman
Joyce C. Williams
MOYE WHITE LLP
16 Market Square 6th Floor
1400 16th Street
Denver, CO  80202-2900
Luke.Ritchie@moyewhite.com
Eric.Liebman@moyewhite.com
Joyce.Williams@moyewhite.com

Attorneys for Defendants Alan C. Fox
and ACF Property Management, Inc.

John M. Palmeri
Edward J. Hafer
Margaret L. Boehmer
Gordon & Rees LLP
555 Seventeenth St., Ste. 3400
Denver, CO  80202
jpalmeri@grsm.com
mboehmer@grsm.com

Attorneys for Defendants Benjamin
Kahn and The Conundrum Group, LLP



James S. Threatt
Sharon Ben-Shahar Mayer
Gary S. Lincenberg
Bird Marella Boxer Wolpert Nessim

Drooks Licenberg & Rhow, P.C.
1875 Century Park East, 23rd Fl.
Los Angeles, CA  90067
jthreatt@birdmarella.com
smayer@birdmarella.com
glincenberg@birdmarella.com

Attorneys for Defendants Alan C. Fox
and ACF Property Management, Inc.

Paul L. Vorndran
Christopher S. Mills
Jones & Keller, P.C.
1675 Broadway, 26th Floor
Denver, CO  80202
pvorndran@joneskeller.com
pmills@joneskeller.com

Attorneys for Defendant Gary J. Dragul

Original signature on file at the offices of
Williams LLP

By: /s/ Marla D. Bernal


